## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. \_ 1377

WHEREAS, Secretary of the Interior Stewart L. Udall has requested that the Papago Indian Agency, working closely with the Papago Tribe, submit to him during the fall season of the current calendar year of 1964 a "10-Year Plan for Development" for the Reservation, and

WHEREAS, Papago Indian Agency officials and personnel have been discussing a plan for the Papago Reservation with Tribal leaders, members of the Tribal Economic Development Committee, and others, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council has thoroughly considered the outline of the Plan as presented by the Papago Indian Agency, and is of the firm opinion that the Plan will help raise living standards and the level of economic development on the Papago Reservation, and

WHEREAS, the said Plan is aimed at the development and growth of both the human resources and the natural resources of the Papago Reservation, that the Plan tends to develop and educate the young Papago child, commencing at the tender age of five years, and continuing on through the adolescent and adult years of the Papago life, that the Plan tends to improve and enhance in value the homes, ranges, roads and all other factors which go to make up the Papago Reservation, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Agency has requested that the outline of the said Plan be taken to the Papago people in the Districts and villages for their study and consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby approves, affirms and adopts the said 10 Year Plan, as presented to the Council by the Papago Agency, and as the said Plan concerns the Papago Tribe and Papago Reservation, and the Council is of the firm belief that the said Plan of Development is a long **step forward in** the eventual growth and development of the Papago Reservation and of the Papago people who make their homes thereon.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby arges and solicits the Papago people in the various Districts and villages of the Reservation to discuss and consider the outline of the 10-Year Plan as presented by the Papago Agency, and bring to the next meeting of the Papago Council their suggestions and plans for the improvement and development of their particular community or area on the Reservation so that a preliminary development program may be presented and filed with the Dgpartment of the Interior at the earlisest possible time.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on August 7, 1965, with a vote of 18 for, 0 against, and 4 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (a) and Section (f) of Article V of the Consitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

BY: ohnson, Eugene J. Chairman

Secretary Ruth M. Antone,